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Quarterly Statistics by Banks, Employees and Branches 
in Banking System1  

 
June 2020 

 
 
Number of Banks 
 

The number of deposit, development and investment banks was 54 at the end of 
March 2020 with 34 in deposit banks group and 13 in non-deposit banks group, 
while there were also 6 participation banks. “Golden Global Yatırım Bankası A.Ş.” 
was granted with an operation license with the BRSA resolution dated January 
30, 2020 has started operations as of June 2020. 
 

Number of Banks in the System 

 
* Banks under the Deposit Insurance Fund 
 

 
Number of Employees  
 

As of June 2020, the number of employees in deposit banks and development 
and investment banks was 187,490.  
 

Number of Employees 
 

 

 June 2019 December 2019 June 2020 
Deposit banks 185,184 183,659 182,331 
Dev’t. and inv. banks 5,309 5,178 5,159 
Total 190,493 188,837 187,490 

 

 
The number of employees decreased by 674 as compared to previous quarter 
and by 3,003 (1.6 percent), as compared to June 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 -The deposit banks and development and investment banks are included. 

3 9 1 21 14 6

State-owned Privately-owned Banks in the Fund*
Foreign Dev’t. and inv. Participation

Deposit Banks
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Number of Employees  

 
 

Bank Employees by Gender and Education Level  
 
As of June 2020 51 percent of the employees were female regarding the 
distribution of bank employees by gender.  
 
Regarding the education level of bank employees, 78 percent of the employees 
had undergraduate degrees and 8 percent in postgraduate degrees, as of March 
2020. This figure was 13 percent in high-school graduates. 

 
Bank Employees by Gender and Education Level 

Number of Branches 
 

As of June 2020, the total number of branches in deposit banks and development 
and investment banks was 10,132.  

 
 

Number of Branches* 
 

  June 2019 December 2019 June 2020 
Deposit banks 10,302 10,137 10,071 
Dev’t. and inv. banks 57 62 61 
Total 10,359 10,199 10,132 
 * Branches in foreign countries and Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus are included. 
 
The number of branches decreased by 29, as compared to previous quarter and 
by 227, as compared to June 2019. 
 

The number of branches per bank was 296 in deposit banks at the end of the 
June 2020. 

Under-
grad.
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Number of Branches  

 
 
The rapid growth of non-branch channels and delegation of some services to 
outsourcing institutions affected the number of employees and branches.  
 
Branches and Employees per 100,000 people 
 
As of June 2020, employees per 100,000 people decreased 2 points to 225 as 
compared to end of the 2019.  
 

Branches and Employees per 100,000 people* 

 
*: 2019 population data were used in the calculations. 
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Table 1  Number of Banks, Branches and Employees, June 2020

No. of 
Banks

No. of 
Branches*

No. of 
Employees

No. of 
Banks

No. of 
Branches*

No. of 
Employees

Sector Total 48 10,132 187,490 Foreign Banks 21 2,625 53,641

Deposit Banks 34 10,071 182,331 Alternatifbank A.Ş. 49 871
Arap Türk Bankası A.Ş. 7 282

State-owned Banks 3 3,706 60,020 Bank Mellat 3 46
Bank of China Turkey A.Ş. 1 43

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş. 1,758 24,480 Burgan Bank A.Ş. 35 966
Türkiye Halk Bankası A.Ş. 1,009 18,830 Citibank A.Ş. 3 375
Türkiye Vakıflar Bankası T.A.O.           939 16,710 Denizbank A.Ş. 708 12,215

Deutsche Bank A.Ş. 1 109
Privately-owned Banks 9 3,739 68,449 Habib Bank Limited                                 1 21

HSBC Bank A.Ş. 77 1,992
Adabank A.Ş. 1 26 ICBC Turkey Bank A.Ş. 39 719
Akbank T.A.Ş. 747 12,633 ING Bank A.Ş. 207 3,673
Anadolubank A.Ş. 113 1,633 Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.                             1 30
Fibabanka A.Ş. 59 1,608 JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. 1 55
Şekerbank T.A.Ş. 238 3,184 MUFG Bank Turkey A.Ş. 1 78
Turkish Bank A.Ş. 8 167 Odea Bank A.Ş. 48 1,107
Türk Ekonomi Bankası A.Ş. 471 8,889 QNB Finansbank A.Ş.           515 11,882
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 1,257 23,802 Rabobank A.Ş. 1 32
Yapı ve Kredi Bankası A.Ş. 845 16,507 Société Générale (SA) 1 36

Turkland Bank A.Ş. 17 350
Banks Under the Depo. Insurance Fund 1 1 221 Türkiye Garanti Bankası A.Ş. 909 18,759

Birleşik Fon Bankası A.Ş. 1 221 Development and Investment Banks 14 61 5,159

Aktif Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 10 729
BankPozitif Kredi ve Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 1 53
Diler Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 20
Golden Global Yatırım Bankası A.Ş.** 1 19
GSD Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 2 38
İller Bankası A.Ş. 19 2,417
İstanbul Takas ve Saklama Bankası A.Ş. 1 297
Merrill Lynch Yatırım Bank A.Ş. 1 39
Nurol Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 65
Pasha Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 60
Standard Chartered Yatırım Bankası Türk A.Ş. 1 30
Türk Eximbank 20 736
Türkiye Kalkınma ve Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 280
Türkiye Sınai Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 1 376

* Branches in foreign countries and Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus are included.

This report has been prepared from the quarterly statistics of member banks (deposit banks and development and investment banks) that was submitted to the Banks Association of 
Turkey. The data of participation banks is not included.
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that the information contained in this report is correct, the Banks Association of Turkey can not accept any responsibility for any errors or 
omissions or for any consequences resulting therefrom.

** Banking operations started as of June 1, 2020.  
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Table 2  Bank Employees by Gender and Education, June 2020

Banks Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Sector Total 798 307 1,105 16,655 7,595 24,250 67,193 78,880 146,073 8,141 7,921 16,062 92,787 94,703 187,490

Deposit Banks 654 283 937 16,293 7,520 23,813 65,242 77,695 142,937 7,267 7,377 14,644 89,456 92,875 182,331

State-owned Banks 238 3 241 5,508 1,282 6,790 25,308 22,075 47,383 2,911 2,695 5,606 33,965 26,055 60,020

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş. 138 2 140 2,957 457 3,414 10,808 7,836 18,644 1,221 1,061 2,282 15,124 9,356 24,480
Türkiye Halk Bankası A.Ş. 43 0 43 2,047 539 2,586 7,737 7,047 14,784 786 631 1,417 10,613 8,217 18,830
Türkiye Vakıflar Bankası T.A.O.           57 1 58 504 286 790 6,763 7,192 13,955 904 1,003 1,907 8,228 8,482 16,710

Privately-owned Banks 153 10 163 4,880 2,593 7,473 23,856 31,864 55,720 2,477 2,616 5,093 31,366 37,083 68,449

Adabank A.Ş. 1 0 1 2 3 5 9 10 19 0 1 1 12 14 26
Akbank T.A.Ş.       24 0 24 391 138 529 4,927 5,813 10,740 657 683 1,340 5,999 6,634 12,633
Anadolubank A.Ş. 12 0 12 212 47 259 636 589 1,225 68 69 137 928 705 1,633
Fibabanka A.Ş. 11 2 13 153 64 217 576 621 1,197 100 81 181 840 768 1,608
Şekerbank T.A.Ş. 8 2 10 166 90 256 1,373 1,400 2,773 72 73 145 1,619 1,565 3,184
Turkish Bank A.Ş. 8 0 8 12 12 24 43 63 106 13 16 29 76 91 167
Türk Ekonomi Bankası A.Ş. 14 1 15 710 370 1,080 2,935 4,123 7,058 376 360 736 4,035 4,854 8,889
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 56 1 57 2,445 1,196 3,641 8,667 10,294 18,961 551 592 1,143 11,719 12,083 23,802
Yapı ve Kredi Bankası A.Ş. 19 4 23 789 673 1,462 4,690 8,951 13,641 640 741 1,381 6,138 10,369 16,507

Banks Under Depo. Insurance Fund 9 2 11 73 19 92 51 51 102 11 5 16 144 77 221

Birleşik Fon Bankası A.Ş. 9 2 11 73 19 92 51 51 102 11 5 16 144 77 221

TotalHigh SchoolPrimary School Undergraduate Postgraduate
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Banks Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
TotalHigh SchoolPrimary School Undergraduate Postgraduate

Foreign Banks 254 268 522 5,832 3,626 9,458 16,027 23,705 39,732 1,868 2,061 3,929 23,981 29,660 53,641

Alternatifbank A.Ş. 12 1 13 51 24 75 288 375 663 70 50 120 421 450 871
Arap Türk Bankası A.Ş. 10 1 11 47 10 57 86 78 164 29 21 50 172 110 282
Bank Mellat                               3 0 3 8 1 9 28 4 32 1 1 2 40 6 46
Bank of China Turkey A.Ş. 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 11 27 11 5 16 27 16 43
Burgan Bank A.Ş. 4 0 4 53 32 85 327 446 773 49 55 104 433 533 966
Citibank A.Ş.                                  0 0 0 25 7 32 117 145 262 37 44 81 179 196 375
Denizbank A.Ş. 137 255 392 2,334 2,403 4,737 2,908 3,645 6,553 249 284 533 5,628 6,587 12,215
Deutsche Bank A.Ş. 1 0 1 3 0 3 29 50 79 14 12 26 47 62 109
Habib Bank Limited                        1 0 1 2 0 2 9 7 16 2 0 2 14 7 21
HSBC Bank A.Ş. 5 1 6 128 70 198 526 1,096 1,622 77 89 166 736 1,256 1,992
ICBC Turkey Bank A.Ş. 7 2 9 58 19 77 234 320 554 40 39 79 339 380 719
ING Bank A.Ş. 8 0 8 197 103 300 1,231 1,786 3,017 176 172 348 1,612 2,061 3,673
Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. 0 0 0 1 0 1 8 10 18 6 5 11 15 15 30
JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. 3 1 4 0 2 2 18 14 32 10 7 17 31 24 55
MUFG Bank Turkey A.Ş. 0 0 0 2 0 2 25 31 56 13 7 20 40 38 78
Odea Bank A.Ş. 3 0 3 37 7 44 339 565 904 84 72 156 463 644 1,107
QNB Finansbank A.Ş.           37 4 41 1,300 510 1,810 3,542 5,625 9,167 401 463 864 5,280 6,602 11,882
Rabobank A.Ş. 0 0 0 1 0 1 9 5 14 12 5 17 22 10 32
Société Générale (SA) 4 0 4 2 3 5 10 10 20 5 2 7 21 15 36
Turkland Bank A.Ş. 2 0 2 43 14 57 115 132 247 22 22 44 182 168 350
Türkiye Garanti Bankası A.Ş. 17 3 20 1,540 421 1,961 6,162 9,350 15,512 560 706 1,266 8,279 10,480 18,759

Development and Investment Banks 144 24 168 362 75 437 1,951 1,185 3,136 874 544 1,418 3,331 1,828 5,159

Aktif Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 3 0 3 57 13 70 316 237 553 66 37 103 442 287 729
BankPozitif Kredi ve Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 1 0 1 4 2 6 21 18 39 5 2 7 31 22 53
Diler Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 0 0 0 2 0 2 5 8 13 2 3 5 9 11 20
Golden Global Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 4 14 3 2 5 13 6 19
GSD Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 0 0 0 3 0 3 19 13 32 2 1 3 24 14 38
İller Bankası A.Ş. 77 7 84 199 35 234 977 421 1,398 443 258 701 1,696 721 2,417
İstanbul Takas ve Saklama Bankası A.Ş. 6 2 8 9 2 11 125 79 204 48 26 74 188 109 297
Merrill Lynch Yatırım Bank A.Ş. 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 12 23 10 6 16 21 18 39
Nurol Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 2 6 2 8 23 23 46 6 3 9 36 29 65
Pasha Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 0 0 0 2 1 3 14 24 38 8 11 19 24 36 60
Standard Chartered Yatırım Bankası Türk A.Ş 2 2 4 2 3 5 3 8 11 4 6 10 11 19 30
Türk Eximbank 24 10 34 47 13 60 219 128 347 185 110 295 475 261 736
Türkiye Kalkınma ve Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 20 0 20 14 1 15 103 82 185 39 21 60 176 104 280
Türkiye Sınai Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 10 2 12 17 3 20 105 128 233 53 58 111 185 191 376
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Table 3 Number of Branches and Employees (2019 - 2020 June)

2019 June 2020 Dec. 2020 June 2019 June 2020 Dec. 2020 June
Sector Total 10,359 10,199 10,132 190,493 188,837 187,490

Deposit Banks 10,302 10,137 10,071 185,184 183,659 182,331

State-owned Banks 3,711 3,707 3,706 60,086 60,365 60,020
Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Ziraat Bankası A.Ş. 1,764 1,758 1,758 24,533 24,563 24,480
Türkiye Halk Bankası A.Ş. 996 1,006 1,009 18,799 18,967 18,830
Türkiye Vakıflar Bankası T.A.O. 951 943 939 16,754 16,835 16,710

Privately-owned Banks 3,898 3,785 3,739 70,531 69,071 68,449
Adabank A.Ş. 1 1 1 27 27 26
Akbank T.A.Ş. 777 771 747 13,018 12,750 12,633
Anadolubank A.Ş. 113 113 113 1,616 1,662 1,633
Fibabanka A.Ş. 66 63 59 1,560 1,541 1,608
Şekerbank T.A.Ş. 273 238 238 3,522 3,265 3,184
Turkish Bank A.Ş. 12 11 8 184 188 167
Türk Ekonomi Bankası A.Ş. 496 471 471 9,115 8,954 8,889
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 1,306 1,271 1,257 24,298 24,053 23,802
Yapı ve Kredi Bankası A.Ş. 854 846 845 17,191 16,631 16,507

Banks Under the Dep.Ins.Fund 1 1 1 223 223 221
Birleşik Fon Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 223 223 221

Foreign Banks 2,692 2,644 2,625 54,344 54,000 53,641
Alternatifbank A.Ş. 49 48 49 890 886 871
Arap Türk Bankası A.Ş. 7 7 7 274 274 282
Bank Mellat 3 3 3 51 49 46
Bank of China Turkey A.Ş. 1 1 1 33 39 43
Burgan Bank A.Ş. 38 35 35 972 943 966
Citibank A.Ş. 3 3 3 394 376 375
Denizbank A.Ş. 706 708 708 12,374 12,279 12,215
Deutsche Bank A.Ş. 1 1 1 110 106 109
Habib Bank Limited 1 1 1 22 21 21
HSBC Bank A.Ş. 80 77 77 2,085 2,015 1,992
ICBC Turkey Bank A.Ş. 44 43 39 745 731 719
ING Bank A.Ş. 223 210 207 3,935 3,733 3,673
Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.  1 1 1 26 28 30
JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. 1 1 1 59 52 55
MUFG Bank Turkey A.Ş. 1 1 1 77 78 78
Odea Bank A.Ş. 47 48 48 1,078 1,091 1,107
QNB Finansbank A.Ş.          543 525 515 12,350 12,087 11,882
Rabobank A.Ş. 1 1 1 33 33 32
Société Générale (SA) 1 1 1 43 38 36
Turkland Bank A.Ş. 17 17 17 365 357 350
Türkiye Garanti Bankası A.Ş. 924 912 909 18,428 18,784 18,759

Development and Investment Banks 57 62 61 5,309 5,178 5,159
Aktif Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 10 10 10 680 714 729
BankPozitif Kredi ve Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 60 56 53
Diler Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 19 20 20
Golden Global Yatırım Bankası A.Ş.* - - 1 - - 19
GSD Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 2 2 2 34 38 38
İller Bankası A.Ş. 19 19 19 2,486 2,462 2,417
İstanbul Takas ve Saklama Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 290 298 297
Merrill Lynch Yatırım Bank A.Ş. 1 1 1 42 39 39
Nurol Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 60 66 65
Pasha Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 50 56 60
Standard Chartered Yatırım Bankası Türk A.Ş. 1 1 1 30 29 30
Türk Eximbank 16 20 20 726 740 736
Türkiye Kalkınma ve Yatırım Bankası A.Ş. 1 1 1 482 285 280
Türkiye Sınai Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş. 2 3 1 350 375 376

* Banking operations started as of June 1, 2020.  

No.of Branches No.of Employees
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